

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 22, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nestor D. Reyes

#### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 340-2021**

#### AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO TRANSACT WITH SMART GREEN TEC PHILIPPINES CORPORATION FOR THE PROPOSED SUPPLY, DELIVERY, BUILD, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF A WASTE TO ELECTRICITY POWER PLANT IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

**WHEREAS,** the Smart Green Tec Philippines Corporation, through a letter to the Governor dated March 19, 2021, has signified its intention to undertake the proposed supply, delivery, build, maintenance and operation of a waste to electricity power plant in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Smart Green Tec Philippines Corporation is a company based in Switzerland and Germany with a subsidiary office in the Philippines engaged in the manufacture, development and operation of waste to electricity power plant;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan has been identified to be one of the strategic locations for the establishment, development and operation of a modern technology which involves the latest in pyrolysis waste disposal and an emission free power plant system;

WHEREAS, the project is very timely considering the closure of the sanitary landfill in Urdaneta City, garbage disposal and collection will no longer be a problem in Pangasinan and the proposed project will address the increasing volume of garbage in the different localities in the Province and promotion of other alternative renewable energy sources;

**WHEREAS**, there is an essential need for the Provincial Governor to transact with Smart Green Tec Philippines Corporation to attain the objectives of implementing the project in the Province of Pangasinan;

I 💙 PANGASINAN





### **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY**

Provincial Resolution No. 340-2021 Page 2

**WHEREAS**, the City and Municipal Governments would be the primary implementors of the proposed project and their active participation is important in order to further improve the waste management disposal in their areas of jurisdiction;

**WHEREAS,** collaborative efforts between and among the cities and municipalities in Pangasinan in the implementation of the project would be the key to sustainably realize the benefits of establishing a waste to electricity power plant in the Province;

**WHEREAS,** for the above-purpose, the Provincial Governor shall be authorized to transact with Smart Green Tec Philippines Corporation to fast-track the processing of the pertinent documents needed by the cities and municipalities in the Province of Pangasinan for the implementation of the project;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Nestor D. Reyes, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to transact with Smart Green Tec Philippines Corporation for the proposed supply, delivery, build, maintenance and operation of a Waste to Electricity Power Plant in the Province of Pangasinan, subject however, to ratification by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of the final agreement;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, and Smart Green Tec Philippines Corporation, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED B **VA-PEREZ** to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



